Technology costs were $2.0m, an increase of $0.4m from 1HFY21 driven by costs associated with capability enhancements to

the Group’s proprietary Stellare® platform.

Administrative expenses increased $1.4m to $3.0m in 1HFY22 up from $1.6m in 1HFY21 (excluding initial public offering (‘IPO’)

costs) on investment in funding diversification establishment costs and on additional public company costs.

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

12.0%

H1-FY21 H2-FY21 H1-FY22

Australia New Zealand

 Page 11  HARMONEY 1HFY22

Statutory to pro forma reconciliation
The table below sets out the pro forma adjustments applied to the statutory consolidated income statement by line, for the half

year period ended 31 December 2021 and the prior comparative half year period ended 31 December 2020. The pro forma

adjustments are consistent with those made in the IPO Prospectus and are intended to provide a more meaningful view of the

Group’s operating performance, normalising for differences in statutory accounting treatment between warehouse and peer-

to-peer funded loans.

6 Months ended 31 December 2021 6 Months ended 31 December 2020

Statutory Pro forma Pro forma Statutory Pro forma Pro forma

Adjustments Adjustments

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Interest income 1  31,343  11,268  42,611  14,998  26,537  41,535

Fee income 2  2,543  (2,543) - 4,063  (4,063)  -

Other income 3  - -  - 356 (337) 19

Total income  33,886  8,725  42,611  19,417  22,137  41,554

Interest expense 4  6,772  1,658  8,430  3,928  11,716  15,644

Impairment expense 5  6,884  354  7,238  5,778  1,104  6,882

Marketing expenses  10,666 - 10,666  6,365 - 6,365

Verification and servicing expenses  2,389 - 2,389  2,156 - 2,156

Personnel expenses 6  6,564 - 6,564  8,023  70 8,093

Technology expenses  2,025 - 2,025  1,633 - 1,633

General and administrative
expenses  2,961 - 2,961  4,306 - 4,306

Depreciation and amortisation
expenses  714 - 714  410 - 410

(Loss) / Profit before income tax  (5,089)  6,713  1,624  (13,182)  9,247  (3,935)

Income tax (expense) / benefit 7 - (454) (454) 2,694  (1,593)  1,101

(Loss) / Profit after income tax  (5,089)  6,259  1,170  (10,488)  7,654  (2,834)

Notes:

1. In the statutory income statement, loans funded via warehouse facilities are recorded on-balance sheet, while loans funded via the Group’s
peer-to-peer trusts are “derecognised” for accounting purposes. As the Group is transitioning to full warehouse funding, this creates income
statement comparability issues between periods. As such a pro forma adjustment has been made to present the income statement consistently
with recognition of peer-to-peer funded loans on-balance sheet, indifferent to funding sources. In the statutory income statement, for loans
funded by the Group’s peer-to-peer trusts, expected lifetime fee income is recognised on loan origination, in contrast with warehouse funding